A nurse hired to work on an intermittent basis during any period when 
additional work requires a temporarily augmented work force. Per diem nurses shall not accrue 
seniority or any benefit compensation. After one ( I) year of employment, a per diem nurse who 
has worked more than eight hundred thirty-two (832) hours per anniversary year of employment 
may request a review of the employee·s hours to determine whether those hours should be 
converted to a regular position and posted. Such requests shall be made in writing by the per 
diem employee to the manager and will be subject to a good faith review within thirty (30)

[...]

be denied vacation requests if their PTO balance does not contain sufficient accruals to cover the 
requested time off. In this situation, a nurse may request an unpaid leave of absence. 

9.4 PTO Maximum Cap. Nurses may accrue PTO up to a maximum of their annual accrual. 
For example, a first-year nurse can accrue PTO up to a maximum of two hundred forty-eight 
(248) hours. Nurses who reach the maximum allowable PTO accrual will no longer accumulate 
PTO over that amount and wi ll begin accruing again once the nurse ' s accrual is below the annual 
cap, except under unusual circumstances and when approved by the Employer in writing.

[...]

The Employer will fo llow applicable state and 
federal laws regarding fami ly and medical leave. As required by the Family Medical Leave Act 
of 1993 (FMLA), upon completion ofone (I) year of continuous employment, any nurse who has 
worked at least one thousand two hundred fifty ( 1250) hours during the prior twelve ( 12) months 
shall be entitled to up to twelve (12) weeks of unpaid leave per year for the birth, adoption or 
placement of a foster child; to care for a spouse or~mmediate fami ly member with a serious 

health condition;